

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

60

Снар. 71

PUBLIC LOTS-COMMITTEE-REPAIRS ON STATE CAPITOL.

Chapter 71.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to sell certain public lots in Dallas Plantation, in Franklin County.

Public lots in Dallas Pl., to authorize sale of. *Resolved*, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers thereon, certain lands in Dallas plantation, in Franklin county, constituting part of the school lots of said plantation, if he deem advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; provided, that in making sales of said lands, the equitable rights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be considered and preserved; and provided, also, that the proceeds of any sales made shall be added to the school funds of said plantation.

Approved March 25, 1903.

Chapter 72.

Resolve in favor of the Committee on Maine State Prison.

Resolved, That the sum of thirteen dollars and seventy cents be paid to Albert R. Buck, chairman of the committee on Maine state prison, to defray expenses incurred by him on account of the visit of said committee to the Maine state prison at Thomaston during the present session in compliance with its official duties.

Approved March 25, 1903.

Chapter 73.

Resolve providing for completing the fireproofing and necessary repairs in the south wing of the State Capitol.

Repairs of south wing of state capitol, to provide for. *Resolved*, That the sum of eight thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and three, and that the sum of eight thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and four, be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of fireproofing, furnishing and completing the improvements in the south wing of the state capitol, which includes the rooms now occupied by the state assessors, the commissioner of industrial and labor statistics and the executive department, and that the sum be expended by the superintendent of public buildings under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 25, 1903.

Maine State Prison, in favor of committee on.